MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

sult in a material increase of the assets of the estate, the judge Chap. may authorize and direct that the business of the deceased, in whole or in part, shall, for a limited time, to be determined by him, be carried on by the executor or administrator, as a going business,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Section 53. The judge may authorize executors or administrators to adjust, by arbitration or compromise, any claims for money or other property in favor of or against the estates by them represented. And whenever it is made to appear to the judge that it is clearly for the benefit of all parties interested, and will result in a material increase of the assets of the estate, the judge may authorize and direct that the business of the deceased, in whole or in part, shall, for a limited time, to be determined by him, be carried on by the executor or administrator, as a going business.'

29

Executors or administrators may adjust

-may carry on business.

Approved March 8, 1915,

Chapter 29.

An Act to Amend Section Forty-seven of Chapter Two of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Notification of Appointment and Qualification of Justices of the Peace, Trial Justices, and Notaries Public.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section forty-seven of chapter two of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended by inserting after the word "State" in the first line thereof the following words: 'upon receiving evidence of the qualification of any justice of the peace, trial justice or notary public, shall immediately notify the register of probate and the clerk of the judicial courts of the county where such officer resides, of his appointment and qualification, and,' also by inserting the word 'and' before the word "clerks" in the third line thereof and also by striking out the words "and United States pension agents" in the third and fourth lines thereof, so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Section 47. The Secretary of State, upon receiving evidence of the qualification of any justice of the peace, trial justice or notary public shall immediately notify the register of probate and the clerk of the judicial courts of the county where such officer resides, of his appointment and qualification, and shall on the first days of June and December, forward to the registers of probate courts, judges of municipal and police courts, and clerks of United States courts in the State a list of all justices

Ch. 2, Sec. 47, R. S., amended.

Secretary of State to notify registers of probate and clerks of courts of appointments.

---forward

Снар. 30

of the peace, trial justices, and notaries public, whose commissions are then in force, and the evidence of whose qualification has been filed in his office within the six months next preceding the time of forwarding such lists, which shall contain the name and residence of every such officer, the date of his commission, and the county or counties for which he is commissioned, and he shall send at the same time two copies of such lists to each of the clerks of the State courts.'

Approved March 8, 1915.

Chapter 30.

An Act to Amend Section Fifty-four of Chapter Two of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Bond of the Treasurer of State.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Ch. 2, Sec. 54, R. S., amended. Section fifty-four of chapter two of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended by inserting after the word "therein" in the third line thereof, the following words: 'or with two or more surety companies authorized to transact business therein as sureties,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Section 54. The Treasurer of State shall keep his office at the seat of government, and give the bond required by the Constitution, to the State of Maine, with good and sufficient sureties residing therein, or with two or more surety companies authorized to transact business therein, as sureties, in the penal sum of not less than one hundred and fifty thousand dol-

lars.'

Approved March 8, 1915.

Chapter 31.

An Act to Amend Paragraph Two of Section Thirteen of Chapter Nine of the Revised Statutes as Amended by Chapter Eighty of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nine and as Further Amended by Chapter One Hundred Seventy-three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Thirteen, Relative to the Taxation of Personal Property Owned Outside of the State.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Paragraph two of section thirteen of chapter nine of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter eighty of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine and as further amended by chapter one hundred seventy-three of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, is hereby further amended by inserting after the word "store" in the tenth line of said paragraph the word 'storehouse,' also by striking out the word "third" in the sixth

Ch. 9, Sec. 13, R. S., as amended by Ch. 80, P. L. 1909, as further amended by Ch. 173, P. L. 1913, further amended.

—bonding of State Treasurer.